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April 22,2016

Ms. Coral Beach

Food Safety News
2415 North 47™ Street
Kansas City, KS 66104

RE: 2016-2525
Dear Ms. Beach:

The attached record(s) are being provided by the Office of Regulatory Affairs (ORA) Cincinnati
District Office in response to your request received 3/28/16 for record(s) from the Food and
Drug Administration pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act regarding:

DOLE, SPRINGFIELD, OHIO — 483, 1/1/11-3/25/16
Your request is granted in part.

After a thorough review of the responsive records, we have determined that portions of the
documents are exempt from disclosure under FOIA exemption (b)(4) of the FOIA 5 U.5.C. § 552,
as amended and delineated below:

> Exemption (b)(4) permits the withholding of “trade secrets” (TS) and “commercial
confidential information” (CCl). Disclosure of this information would impair the
government’s ability to obtain necessary information in the future and cause substantial
harm to the competitive position of the person from whom the information was
obtained. Under the balancing test of this exemption, we are withholding all
proprietary information identified as TS and CCI.



If you have reason to believe that the information withheld should not be exempt from
disclosure, you may appeal. Your appeal should be sent within 30 days from the date of this
letter. Your appeal should include copies of your original request and this response, as well as a
discussion of the reasons supporting your appeal. The envelope and letter should be plainly
marked to indicate that it contains a FOIA appeal and include the control number. If you decide
to appeal this determination, your appeal should be sent to:

Deputy Chief FOIA Officer

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Room 19-01, 5600 Fishers Lane

Rockville, MD 20857

If you have any questions about this response, you may contact Jackie Prather at 513-679-2700
ext 2169.

Sincerely,

=t i

niette K. Williams
Director Compliance Branch

Enclosure(s)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT ADDRESS ARD PHONE HUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION

6751 Steger Drive 01/16/2016 -~ 02/05/2016*
Cincinnati, OH 45237-3097 FEMHUMAER

(513) 679-2700 Fax: (513) 679-2772 ’ 3001596594

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry )

NAME ANO TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED

TO: Phillip R. Bradway, Senior Vice President of Engineering, Science, &

Technology

FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS

Dole Fresh Vegetables Inc 600 Benjamin Drive
CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Springfield, OH 45502-8860 Food Manufacturer

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional
observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an
observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or
action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any
questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1
Failure to perform microbial testing where necessary to identify sanitation failures and possible food contamination.

Specifically,

a. On01/16/2016 we collected from your facility a sample of finished product Dole Salade Kit-
Ultimate Caesar (SKU 953) with bag code "A01601A 09:00," which was manufactured by your
facility. We also collected sixteen sub-samples containing in-process romaine lettuce used in this
product from various stages of production, raw material through finished product packaging. The
finished product sample, as well as the in-process sub-samples collected from the water knife,
the trans-slicer, and the metal tray beneath the cross-conveyor, all on Trim Linei were found by
FDA laboratory analysis to be positive for Listeria monocytogenes.

Additionally, on 01/26/2016 the Vice President of Quality Assurance (QA) and Food Safety
stated your firm was aware the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA) identified Listeria
monocytogenes in four finished ploduct samples conected by that agency on or about 01/18-
19/2016 from distribution points in Canada:

Dole Colourful Coleslaw (SKU 2662) with bag code "AOlOOSA 22:20"
Dole Caesar Salade Kit (SKU 678) with bag code "A01 101B0 09:38"
Dole Caesar Salade Kit (SKU 678) with bag code "A00901B 10:31"
Dole Chopped Romaine (SKU 675) with bag code "A014007 06:51"

¢ € o ©

Furthermore, information provided by the FDA and CFIA laboratories indicate a common
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER

6751 Steger Drive

Cincinnati, OH 45237-3097
(513) 679-2700 Fax: (513) 679-2772

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

DATE(S) OF INSPEGTION

01/16/2016 - 02/05/2016*

FEINUMBER

3001596594

HAME AND TITLE OF IRDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED

TO: Phillip R. Bradway, Senior Vice President of Engineering, Science, &

Technology

FIRM NAKE

Dole Fresh Vegetables Inc

STREET ADDRESS

600 Benjamin Drive

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY

Springfield, OH 45502-8860

TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Food Manufacturer

PFGE-Ascl-pattern of GX6A16.0135 and a common PFGE-Apal-pattern of GX6A12.0349 for
the Listeria monocytogenes isolated from each of the above-described finished product samples.
Information provided by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC) indicates these PFGE patterns
match PFGE-Ascl and PFGE-Apal-patterns from Listeria monocytogenes isolates recovered
from multiple patients involved in an outbreak of Listeria monocytogenes, which currently has
isolation dates ranging from 07/05/2015 through 01/03/2016.

b. On01/19/2016 the Quality Assurance (QA) Manager reported your firm does not collect
environmental swabs for Listeria spp. analysis from zone 1 (food contact) surfaces. Additionally,
on 01/26/2016 the QA Manager and the Vice President of QA and Food Safety reported
environmental swabs for Listeria spp. analysis are collected during pre-production hours,
following cleaning and prior to sanitization.

c. On01/19/2016 the QA Manager provided a copy of your firm's "TESTING PROCEDURE #
DFV 114 COLLECTION OF LISTERIA ENVIRONMENTAL SWABS," which indicates two

corrective action steps:

e "Locations, which test positive for the presence of Listeria, will be thoroughly cleaned
and retested until results are negative. Once a negative test has been confirmed, 3 weekly
consecutive tests will be performed thereafter."

e "Complete the Environmental Program Corrective Action Report."

The QA Manager stated on 01/26/2016 the "Environmental Program Corrective Action Report"
is a new requirement in the "TESTING PROCEDURE # DFV 114 COLLECTION OF
LISTERIA ENVIRONMENTAL SWABS," which was revised on 01/07/2016 to include this
requirement, The QA Manager stated this form was used for the first time on 01/08/2016, when
your firm was notified by your third-party laboratory of a positive Listeria spp. ("suspect") result
from the "Cull belt roller on Hne‘ in the trim room," which was collected by your firm on
01/07/2016 as a follow-up to an initial Listeria spp. positive ("suspect") swab collected by your
firm on 01/05/2016. She stated previous to that date no follow-up investigations were performed
after being notified of positive ("suspect") results other than your firm's standard practices of
focused cleaning/sanitization and follow-up testing in the areas where the positive ("suspect")
swabs were obtained. Your environmental monitoring records from 03/04/2014 through
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE HUMBER

6751 Stegexr Drive

Cincinnati, OH 45237-3097
(513) 679-2700 Fax: (513) 679-2772

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION

01/16/2016 ~ 02/05/2016*

FEINUMBER

3001596594

HARLE AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED

TO: Phillip R. Bradway, Senior Vice President of Engineering, Scilence, &

Technology

FIRM NAME

Dole Fresh Vegetables Inc

STREET ADDRESS

600 Benjamin Drive

CITY, STATE, ZiP CODE, COUNTRY

Springfield, OH 45502-8860

TYPE ESTABLISHWENT INSPECTED

Food Manufacturer

01/14/2016, which were provided collectively on 01/19/2016, 02/02/2016, and 02/05/2016,
indicate your firm obtained Listeria spp. positive results from a total of nine additional swabs
between 03/04/2014 and 01/14/2016, specifically on dates 07/21/2014, 09/03/2014, 09/10/2014,
09/21/2014, 09/22/2014 (x2), 09/29/2015, 11/02/2015, and 12/21/2015.

*DATES OF INSPECTION:

01/16/2016(Sat), 01/19/2016(Tue), 01/26/2016(Tue), 02/02/2016(Tue), 02/05/2016(Fri)
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‘W9’ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SER|
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION

6751 Steger Drive 03/17/2014 - 03/21/2014
Cincinnati, OH 45237-3097 FEINUMBER

(513) 679~2700 Fax: (513) 679-2772 3001596594

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED
TO John F. T LochTa, "PIARE MANGGET™ — = e oo o

FIRM NAME -STREET ADDRESS

Dole Fresh Vegetables Inc ' 600 Benjamin Drive

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY . TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Springfield, OH 45502~8860 Fresh-Cut Produce Manufacturer

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional
observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an
observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or
action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any
questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

Failure to maintain food contact surfaces to protect food from contamination by any source, including unlawful indirect food
additives.

Specifically, on 03/17/2014 at the opening meeting, the plant manager reported that your firm had concluded sanitation and
we observed the following upon ‘inspection of the processing area:

a. There wasa cutting board bearing deep grooves and stains on the right side of the raw product in-feed belt of line 1-
B in the Trim Room.

b. There was food residue on the vibrating de-watering shaker screens for carrots and color in the color blend area in
the Trim Room.

OBSERVATION 2
The plant is not constructed in such a manner as to allow floors and wa]is to be kept in good repair.

Specifically, we observed the following:

03/17/2014
a. There is an approximately % inch by six-inch crack in the ﬂoor in the Trim Room between the red cabbage and
carrot lines.
b. The floor is eroded around a vesttglal pipe that is cut off at the surface of the floor in the Trim Room between lines
four and five.

c. There is an eroded area around a circular metal plate in the floor in the Trim Room between lines four and five.
d. The floor is eroded around the long rectangular drain between the end of the carrot line and the color blend area in

the trim room.
03/18/2014 | :
e. Thereis n ulk between the wall and the stainless steel curb on the wall between the Dryer Room and the area
where line three is planned for installation,
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; DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERWYES
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

DléTR!CT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION

6751 Steger Drive 03/17/2014 - 03/21/2014
Cincinnati, OH 45237- 3097 FEINUMBER

(513) 679-2700 Fax:(513) 679-2772 3001596594

Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry

NAME AND TITIE OF lNDlVlDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED

'T0: John F. Louhra, Plant Manager

[—mm STREET ADDRESS _

Dole Fresh Vegetables Inc 600 Benjamin Drive

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY . TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Springfield, OH 45502-8860 Fresh-Cut Prvoduce Manufacturer .

f. There is a rough-edge uneven section of floor downstairs between > lines one and two in the Dryer Room.

g. There are thirteén holes, each approximately ¥ inch in dlameter m the floor downstalrs between ° lines one
and two in the Dryer Room.

h. There are several ruts in the yellow floor, some containing standing water, and an approximately 2 inch gap
between sections of the floor, in front of the observation window in the Dryer Room.

i.  There are several raised rough—patches in the floor in the Dryer Room in front of dryer deck numbers one, two, and
three.

j.  There is peeling paint and rust, and the caulk between the wall and stainless steel curb is in poor repair, behind dryer
deck number four in the Dryer Room on the wall between the Dryer Room and the Trim Room.

k. The electrical line conduit is broken on the back of dryer deck number four and food residue came out of the inside
of the conduit when it was swabbed.

03/20/2014 :
L. There are ruts in the floor, containing standing water, between lmes 1-A and 1-B in the Trim Room. At the time this
observation was made you were manufacturing Leafy Romaine on lines 1-A and 1-B.

OBSERVATION 3
Failure to provide adequate screening or other protection against pesté.
Specifically, on 03/20/2014 we observed the following:

a. An approximately ‘/z inch by one-foot gap along the nght side of the dock plate for dock door number eight on the
recelvmg dock.

b. An approximately ¥z inch by two-foot gap beneath the right side of dock door number 19 in the shipping warehouse.
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